## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cardinal Health 409, Inc.	FORMERLY R.P. Scherer Corporation	07/09/2004	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMCOL International Corporation	
Street Address:	1500 W. Shure Dr.	
City:	Arlington Heights	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60004-1434	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1211149	POLYTRAP

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)896-6787 312-443-1787 Phone:

Email: ipdocket-chi@lockelord.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sean C. Fifield 111 S. Wacker Dr. Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3184200-00291
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ingrid J. Scheckel
Signature:	/Ingrid J. Scheckel/

REEL: 004738 FRAME: 0652

**TRADEMARK** 

Date:	03/19/2012
Total Attachments: 2 source=POLYTRAP Assignment#page1.tif source=POLYTRAP Assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004738 FRAME: 0653

#### **QUIT-CLAIM CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT**

This Quit-Claim Confirmatory Trademark Assignment (this "<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>") is made as of July 9, 2004 by Cardinal Health 409, Inc. (formerly known as R.P. Scherer Corporation), a Delaware corporation ("<u>ASSIGNOR</u>"), in favor of AMCOL International Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("<u>ASSIGNEE</u>").

WHEREAS, this ASSIGNMENT relates to United States Trademark Registration Number 1,211,149 issued by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") with respect to the trademark POLYTRAP, together with all common law trademark rights therein and all goodwill arising in connection therewith (collectively, the "TRADEMARK");

WHEREAS, R.P. Scherer South, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Cardinal Health 403</u>") acquired all, right title and interest in the TRADEMARK through an assignment dated June 22, 2000 and recorded with the PTO at Reel/Frame 2223/0663 on January 16, 2001 and an assignment dated July 21, 2000 and recorded with the PTO at Reel/Frame 2139/0597 on August 28, 2000;

WHEREAS, on August 24, 2000, Cardinal Health 403 changed its legal name from "R.P. Scherer South, Inc." to "Enhanced Derm Technologies, Inc.," which name change was recorded with the PTO at Reel/Frame 4727/0910 on March 1, 2012;

WHEREAS, on December 2, 2002, Cardinal Health 403 changed its legal name from "Enhanced Derm Technologies, Inc.," to "Cardinal Health 403, Inc.," which name change was recorded with the PTO at Reel/Frame 4727/0940 on March 1, 2012;

WHEREAS, on December 31, 2003, Cardinal Health 403 and the ASSIGNOR jointly assigned all right, title and interest held by them in the TRADEMARK to AMCOL Health & Beauty Solutions, Incorporated, which assignment was recorded with the PTO at Reel/Frame 2905/0591 on January 26, 2004 and at Reel/Frame 3357/0992 on May 11, 2006 (the "2003 Conveyance");

WHEREAS, the recordation title sheet for the copy of the 2003 Conveyance recorded with the PTO at Reel/Frame 2905/0591 on January 26, 2004 identified "R.P. Scherer Corporation" as the assigning party and the recordation title sheet for the copy of the 2003 Conveyance recorded with the PTO at Reel/Frame 3357/0992 on May 11, 2006 identified "Cardinal Health 409, Inc." as the assigning party, notwithstanding the fact that the owner of record at the time was Cardinal Health 403 and the fact that Cardinal Health 403 and ASSIGNOR jointly assigned all rights, title and interest held by them in the TRADEMARK;

WHEREAS, the recordation title sheet for the copy of the 2003 Conveyance recorded with the PTO at Reel/Frame 4735/0273 on March 1, 2012 correctly identified "Cardinal Health 403, Inc." (the correct owner of record as of the date of the 2003 Conveyance) as the assigning party;

WHEREAS, on January 26, 2004, AMCOL Health & Beauty Solutions, Incorporated assigned all right, title and interest held by it in the TRADEMARK to

CHII 1870389 Page 1 of 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004738 FRAME: 0654 ASSIGNEE, which assignment was recorded with the PTO at Reel/Frame 2905/0376 on January 26, 2004;

WHEREAS, on July 8, 2004, Cardinal Health 403 assigned all right, title and interest held by it in the TRADEMARK to the ASSIGNOR, which assignment was recorded with the PTO at Reel/Frame 2898/0755 on July 23, 2004 (the "2004 Conveyance");

WHEREAS, because the 2004 Conveyance was recorded prior to the recording of the 2003 Conveyance using a cover sheet correctly identifying Cardinal Health 403 as the assigning party, the 2004 Conveyance could be held to vest rights in the TRADEMARK in ASSIGNOR, notwithstanding the fact that it was the intent of both ASSIGNOR and Cardinal Health 403 for the 2003 Conveyance to assign, transfer and convey (on the date thereof, namely, December 31, 2003) all right, title and interest in the TRADEMARK to AMCOL Health & Beauty Solutions, Incorporated (which subsequently conveyed its rights to ASSIGNEE);

WHEREAS, this ASSIGNMENT is intended to correct such improper recording and confirm that all right, title and interest in the TRADEMARK is vested in ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to ASSIGNEE, on a quit-claim basis, all entire right, title and interest held by ASSIGNOR in and to the TRADEMARK (including the registration therefore, all common law rights arising therein and the goodwill symbolized thereby), and including the right to sue for and receive all damages from past and future infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this ASSIGNMENT as of the date first set forth above.

CARDINAL HEALTH 409, INC.

Name: Charles Almer, Assoc. General Counsel, Intellectual Property

Title: Catalent Pharma Solutions, Inc.

(F/K/a Cardinal Health 409, Inc.)

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 03/19/2012